-The Malaysia subsidiary saw revenue soar 44%, with one-off profits boosting OP by

157% (SG&A dropped with accounting changes involving allowances for sales returns;

reduction in 1Q20-3Q20 retroactively reflected in 4Q20).

-The U.S. subsidiary saw revenue advance 37%, but a boost in marketing efforts

capped OPM at 1.2%; OP has high quarterly fluctuations because of its low revenue.

3

Investment Opinion & Risks

Bull-case scenario

KRW103,000 (2021E EPS x 17.0x P/E)

Base-case scenario (target price)

KRW93,000 (2021E EPS x 15.0x P/E)

Current price

KRW68,300

Bear-case scenario

KRW61,000 (2021E EPS x 10.0x P/E)

Base-case scenario: Catalysts

1) 2020-23 domestic CAGR revenue at 5%

2) 2020-23 overseas CAGR revenue at 19%

Bull-case scenario: Upside risks

1) 2020-23 domestic CAGR revenue above 5%

2) 2020-23 overseas CAGR revenue above 19%

Bear-case scenario: Downside risks

1) 2020-23 domestic CAGR revenue below 5%

2) 2020-23 overseas CAGR revenue below 19%

Revised Earnings Estimates

(KRWbn, %)  Previous  Revised  Change

  2021E 2022E  2021E 2022E  2021E 2022E

Revenue  3,552.9  3,848.2   3,586.9  3,891.8   1.0  1.1

OP  627.4  658.7   617.3  664.4   -1.6  0.9

NP (to control. int.)  444.0  469.0   436.4  473.0   -1.7  0.9

Source(s): KB Securities estimates

KB Estimates vs. Consensus

(KRWbn, %)  KB Estimates  Consensus  Difference

  2021E 2022E  2021E 2022E  2021E 2022E

Revenue  3,586.9  3,891.8   3,530.8  3,846.0   1.6  1.2

OP  617.3  664.4   624.2  676.2   -1.1  -1.7

NP (to control. int.)  436.4  473.0   449.0  488.7   -2.8  -3.2

Source(s): FnGuide, KB Securities estimates

 Valuation & Target Price Calculation

1) Valuation method:

Discounted cash flow model

2) Target price calculation:

5.94% WACC; 1.6% TGR

3) Target price range:

KRW61,000 – KRW103,000

4) Valuation at target price:

15.3x 12m fwd implied P/E, 3.61x P/B

Revenue Composition (2020)  Earnings Sensitivity Analysis

 (%)  EPS change

  2021E 2022E

+1pp in interest rate  -0.6 -0.5

+1pp in FX rate  +0.3 +0.3

Source(s): Company data, KB Securities

Peer Group Comparison

(KRWbn, x, %)
Market

Cap
  12m fwd P/E 3y EPS CAGR   12m fwd P/B 12m fwd ROE   12m fwd EV/EBITDA 3y EBITDA CAGR